ZAMBEEF PRODUCTS PLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - 30 SEPTEMBER 2018

2. Principal accounting policies (continued)

(e) New Standards adopted as at 1 January 2018 (continued)

 The impairment of financial assets applying the expected credit loss model. This affects the

Group’s trade receivables and investments in debt-type assets measured at amortised cost. For

contract assets arising from IFRS 15 and trade receivables, the Group applies a simplified

model of recognising lifetime expected credit losses as these items do not have a significant

financing component. Refer to Note 18.

On the date of initial application, 1 October 2017, the financial instruments of the Group were

reclassified as follows:

  Measurement category Carrying amount

  Original IAS 39

category

New IFRS 9

category

Closing balance

30 September

2017 (IAS 39)

ZMW’000s

Adoption of

IFRS 9

ZMW’000s

Opening balance 1

October 2017

(IFRS 9)

ZMW’000s

Non-current financial

assets

   Other long term

financial assets

   Investment in

Zampalm Limited Available for sale FVTPL - - -

   - - -

   Current financial

assets

CMA FVTPL FVTPL 60,248 - 60,248

Trade and other

receivables Amortised cost

Amortised

cost 61,651 (2,010) 59,641

Other short term

financial assets FVTPL FVTPL 29,141 (653) 28,488

Cash and cash

equivalents Amortised cost

Amortised

cost - - -

   Total financial asset

balances   151,040 (2,663) 148,377

34.

ZAMBEEF PRODUCTS PLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - 30 SEPTEMBER 2018

2. Principal accounting policies (continued)

(e) New Standards adopted as at 1 January 2018 (continued)

There have been no changes to the classification or measurement of financial liabilities as a result

of the application of IFRS 9.

Reconciliation of statement of financial position balances from IAS 39 to IFRS 9 at 1 October

2017:

IAS 39

carrying

amount 30

September

2017

ZMW’000s

Reclassification

ZMW’000s

Remeasurement

ZMW’000s

IFRS 9

carrying

amount 1

October

2017

ZMW’000s

Retained

earnings

effect

ZMW’000s

Fair value through

profit and loss

   FVTPL in IAS 39 89,389 - (653) 88,736 (653)

From available for sale  - - - - -

Total change to fair

value through profit

or loss 89,389 - (653) 88,736 (653)

   Amortised cost

(including held to

maturity in IAS 39)  61,651 - (2,010) 59,641 (2,010)

   Total financial asset

balances,

reclassification and

remeasurement at 1

October 2017 151,040 - (2,663) 148,377 (2,663)

Available for sale financial assets included equity investments. These are now classified at fair value

through profit and loss in IFRS 9. The Group did not use the designation of fair value through other

comprehensive income which is available for equity investments in IFRS 9. The change in carrying

amount of the equity investments relates to an investment in Zampalm Limited. In IAS 39 this was

previously carried at cost less impairment. This treatment is no longer permitted under IFRS 9, and as at 1

January 2018 there were no investments held as available for sale.

35.